

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

MARK HALE, TODD SHADLE, and
LAURIE LOGER, on behalf of themselves and
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs

v.

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE
INSURANCE COMPANY, EDWARD
MURNANE, and WILLIAM G. SHEPHERD,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:12-cv-00660-DRH-SCW

Judge David R. Herndon

Magistrate Judge Stephen C. Williams

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS AND
INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
I. Class Counsel Undertook Extraordinary Risks in Prosecuting This Action.....	3
II. Class Counsel Fiercely Litigated This Case for More Than Six Years and Settled Only After Trial Had Begun.	5
III. The Settlement Is a Big Win for the Class.....	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. Class Counsel’s Request Reflects a Conservative Estimate of the “Market Price” for Attorneys’ Fees—Especially Given That This Case Involved Extreme Risks and Proceeded to Trial.....	7
A. The market price is measured as a percentage of the fund.	7
B. Class Counsel’s 33.33% request reflects the <i>ex ante</i> market price under the facts of this case.	8
1. Fee agreements from the named Plaintiffs and sophisticated entities in other litigation support Counsel’s fee request.....	8
2. Courts in this Circuit regularly award fees of 33.33% or higher.	9
3. The market rewards risk, and this case was tremendously risky.....	10
4. The market price typically increases when cases go to trial.	11
5. Class Counsel performed well and achieved a significant result for the Class.	11
6. Under these facts, the market does not reduce or taper fee percentages for larger recoveries, and neither should courts.....	12
C. A lodestar cross-check, though unnecessary, also confirms the reasonableness of Class Counsel’s request.	14
1. Class Counsel expended a reasonable number of hours on this incredibly hard-fought litigation.	15
2. Class Counsel’s rates are reasonable under the facts of this case, and well below those recently approved for class action attorneys in this District.	16
3. The resulting lodestar multiplier reflects the risk Class Counsel undertook and falls below the mean in comparable cases.	17
II. Class Counsel’s Requested Costs Are Reasonable.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
III. The Named Plaintiffs' Service Awards Are Reasonable.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , No. 06-CV-701-MJR-DGW, 2015 WL 4398475 (S.D. Ill. July 17, 2015)	20
<i>Banas v. Volcano Corp.</i> , 47 F. Supp. 3d 957 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	19
<i>Beesley v. Int'l Paper Co.</i> , No. 3:06-CV-703-DRH-CJP, 2014 WL 375432 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2014).....	passim
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	7, 18
<i>City of Greenville v. Syngenta Crop Prot., Inc.</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 902 (S.D. Ill. 2012).....	9, 16, 17, 18
<i>Cook v. Niedert</i> , 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Cooper v. IBM Pers. Pension Plan</i> , No. CIV. 99-829-GPM, 2005 WL 1981501 (S.D. Ill. Aug. 16, 2005), <i>rev'd and remanded on other grounds</i> , 457 F.3d 636 (7th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Dial Corp. v. News Corp.</i> , 317 F.R.D. 426 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	19
<i>Florin v. Nationsbank of Georgia, N.A.</i> , 34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994)	7, 17, 18
<i>Fosbinder-Bittorf v. SSM Health Care of Wisconsin, Inc.</i> , No. 11-CV-592-WMC, 2013 WL 5745102 (W.D. Wis. Oct. 23, 2013)	9
<i>George v. Kraft Foods Glob., Inc.</i> , No. 1:07-CV-1713, 2012 WL 13089487 (N.D. Ill. June 26, 2012).....	9
<i>Gross v. Waywell</i> , 628 F. Supp. 2d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	3, 10
<i>Harman v. Lyphomed, Inc.</i> , 945 F.2d 969 (7th Cir. 1991)	17, 18
<i>Harzewski v. Guidant Corp.</i> , No. 05-cv-01009, Dkt. 194 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 10, 2010).....	10
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Serv. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-MD1775-JG-VVP, 2012 WL 3138596 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 2, 2012).....	13
<i>In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> , No. 15-MD-02617-LHK, 2018 WL 3960068 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 17, 2018).....	13
<i>In re AT & T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Tax Litig.</i> , 792 F. Supp. 2d 1028 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re Comverse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06-CV-1825 (NGG), 2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010).....	13
<i>In re Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 838 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	9, 10, 11, 14
<i>In re FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc., Employment Practices Litig.</i> , 251 F. Supp. 3d 1225 (N.D. Ind. 2017)	12
<i>In re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litig.</i> , M.D.L. 1087 (C.D. Ill. Oct. 7, 2004)	14
<i>In re Lithium Ion Batteries Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 13-MD-02420-YGR, 2018 WL 3064391 (N.D. Cal. May 16, 2018)	13
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merch. Discount Antitrust Litig.</i> , 991 F. Supp. 2d 437 (E.D.N.Y. 2014), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 827 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016)	8
<i>In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.</i> (“ <i>Synthroid I</i> ”), 264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001)	passim
<i>In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.</i> (“ <i>Synthroid II</i> ”), 325 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>In re U.S. Foodservice, Inc. Pricing Litigation</i> , No. 3:07-md-1894 (AWT), Dkt. 510-1 (Aug. 29, 2014), Dkt. 523 (Dec. 9, 2014).....	13
<i>In re: State Farm Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 16-8020, Dkt. 38 (7th Cir. Dec. 8, 2016).....	5
<i>Kirchoff v. Flynn</i> , 786 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 1986)	8
<i>Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 311 F.R.D. 483 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	14
<i>Martin v. Caterpillar Inc.</i> , No. 07-CV-1009, 2010 WL 11614985 (C.D. Ill. Sept. 10, 2010)	9
<i>Nolte v. Cigna Corp.</i> , No. 07-cv-2046, Dkt. 413 (C.D. Ill. Oct. 15, 2013).....	20
<i>Northbrook Excess & Surplus Ins. Co. v. Procter & Gamble</i> , 924 F.2d 633 (7th Cir. 1991)	18
<i>Redman v. RadioShack Corp.</i> , 768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014)	3
<i>Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , 805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	9, 12, 18
<i>Silverman v. Motorola Solutions, Inc.</i> , 739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013)	9, 10, 13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Spano v. Boeing Co.</i> , No. 06-CV-743-NJR-DGW, 2016 WL 3791123 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2016).....	8, 9, 16, 20
<i>Standard Iron Works v. ArcelorMittal</i> , No. 08 C 5214, 2014 WL 7781572 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 22, 2014).....	9
<i>Sutton v. Bernard</i> , 504 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Taubenfeld v. AON Corp.</i> , 415 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2005)	9, 12
<i>Will v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , No. CIV. 06-698-GPM, 2010 WL 4818174 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2010).....	9, 14
<i>Williams v. Rohm & Haas Pension Plan</i> , 658 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Young v. Cnty. of Cook</i> , No. 06 C 552, 2017 WL 4164238 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 20, 2017).....	9
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....	4
Other Authorities	
Alicia Bannon, <i>The rise of dark money is a threat to judicial independence</i> , ABA Journal (July 5, 2018), Available at http://www.abajournal.com/news/article/the_rise_of_dark_money_is_a_threat to_judicial_independence (last visited October 5, 2018).....	1
Theodore Eisenberg & Geoffrey P. Miller, <i>Attorney Fees in Class Action Settlements: An Empirical Study</i> , 1 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 27, 70 (2004).....	19
